December 31, 2013 resulting from the retrospective application are adjusted to net defined benefit

liabilities and retained earnings; the carrying amounts of inventories is not adjusted.  In addition, in

preparing the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015, the Group

256

would elect not to present 2014 comparative information about the sensitivity of the defined benefit

obligation.

The impact on the current period is set out below:

The Impact on Assets, Liabilities and Equity
December 31,

2015

Accrued pension liabilities increased   $ 28

Retained earnings decreased   $ (36)

Non-controlling interests increased   8

Equity decreased   $ (28)

The Impact on Other Comprehensive Income

For the Year

Ended

December 31,

2015

Increase on operating expense   $ 28

Decreases on net income   $ 28

Impact on total comprehensive loss attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ (36)

Non-controlling interests   8

   $ (28)

Impact on

Assets, Liabilities and Equity
As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

December 31, 2014

Other current assets   $ 236,517   $ (18)   $ 236,499

Total effect on assets   $ 15,016,319   $ (18)   $ 15,016,301

Accrued pension liabilities   $ 105,889   $ 2,216   $ 108,105

Total effect on liabilities   $ 4,030,759   $ 2,216   $ 4,032,975

Retained earnings   $ 410,595   $ (1,985)   $ 408,610

Capital surplus   936,044   7   936,051

Non-controlling interests   1,659,264   (256)   1,659,008

   $ 3,005,903   $ (2,234)   $ 3,003,669

Total effect on equity   $ 10,985,560   $ (2,234)   $ 10,983,326

257

8) Amendments to IFRS 7 “Disclosure - Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities”

The amendments to IFRS 7 require disclosure of information about rights of offset and related

arrangements (such as collateral posting requirements) for financial instruments under enforceable

master netting arrangements and similar arrangements.  Refer to Note 35 for related disclosure.

9) Amendments to IAS 32 “Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities”

The amendments to IAS 32 clarify the requirements relating to the offset of financial assets and

financial liabilities.  Specifically, the amendments clarify the meaning of “currently has a legally